
GENERAL SERVICES ADMlNISTltATION 
PUBLIC 13UILDINGS SERVICE 

SUPPLEM ENTAi. AGREEMENT 

NO 1 
l>ATE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT TOLEASF. NO 

GS-078-16878 
ADDRESS OF PREMISES: Saloom Office Building No. 2 

I 0 I Fue Follet 
Lafa ette, LA 70508 

THJS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between. Billeaud Investments LLC 

whose address is 106 St. NaU1ire Road 

Broussard, LA 70518-4203 


hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the 
Govenunent: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree to supplement the above Lease. 

I.) To accepts the tenant improvements as substantially completed and; 
2.) establish the Commencement Date of the lease rental payments; and 
3.) establish the square footages of the leased space; and 
4.) provide the annual rental amounts; and 
5.) establish the Governments percentage ofoccupancy; and 
6.) establish the reduction amount for vacant space; and 
7.) all other terms and conditions are in full force and effect. 

See Attached 

LN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribe their names as of the above date. 

Page I of2 

Title 

(Address) 

~'COU S S f9 Kd LA- / DS18 
City, State, ZiJ 

General Services Administration 
819 Taylor St., Room SAIS 
Fort Worth, TX 76l02 

Contracting Officer _______ _ _ 
Official Title 



Supplemental Lease Agreement No. I 

LLA16878 


IOI FueFollet 

Lafayette, LA 70508 


I.) 	 The tenant improvements have been substantially completed and the govenuuent accepts the leased space on 
July 15, 2011. The Lessor and the Government agree that the requirements specifically identified in Exhibit "A" 
of this lease have not been met and these items are deficiencies. The Lessor is required to cure these 
deficiencies as part of the negotiated lease contract within 60 days. Within 7 days of the completion date for the 
Lessor to cure the deficiencies in Exhibit "A" of this lease, the Lessor must coordinate a follow-up inspection 
with the Lease Contracting Officer to ensure all corrective action has been completed. In the event ofany 
failure by the Lessor to cure the deficiencies or to provide any required repair or modernization under this lease, 
the Govenunent will perform the work and deduct these amounts from the rent, including all administrative 
costs. No extensions will be granted. 

2.) 	 The commencement date of the rental shall be July 15, 2011 and shall expire on July 14, 2021. 

3.) The office space square footage shall be 6, I 0 I rentable square feet yielding 5,306 ANSIBOMA Office Area 
(ABOA). Included in the rent, at no additional cost to the Goverwnent, are 9 reserved and secured, surface 
parki.ng spaces. 

4.) 	 The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent as follows: 

From July 15, 2011 through July 14, 2016 the total annual rental shall be $121,531.92 at the rate of$ I 0, 127.66 
paid monthly in arrears. The total annual rent consists ofannual Shell Rent of$86,495.24, and amrnal 
Operating Costs of $28,491.67 plus annual Operating Cost adjustment and annual amortized Building Specific 
Security of$6,545.0 I. There are no amortized annual Tenant Improvement costs. 

From July 15, 2016 through July 14, 2021 the total allllual rent shall be $128, 121.00. The total annual rent 
consists of Shell Rent of$99,629.33 and Operating Costs of$28,491.67 plus annual Operating Cost 
adjustments. There are no amo11ized annual Tenant Improvement costs. 

5.) 	 The percentage of occupancy for Tax Reimbursement purposes shall be: 21.55% (6,101 rentable sf of the 
leased premise/ 28,315 rentable sfof the building X I 00 = 21.55%). and the new Base Year for taxes shall be 
the taxes in the year of20 I0. 

6.) 	 The Government's adjustment of vacant space shall be a reduction of$2.30/ ANSl-BOMA Office Area. 

7.) All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in full force and effect. 

Gov't 

Page 2 of2 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LLA16878-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



